As at 31 December 2021 –

The Company has used the Market Approach or Backsolve Method when applicable to determine the underlying
share value of the Company and adopted the equity allocation model to determine the fair value of the preferred
shares as of the dates of issuance and at the end of the reporting period.

Set out below is a summary of significant unobservable inputs to the valuation of financial instruments together with
a quantitative sensitivity analysis as at 31 December 2020.

Significant unobservable inputs

2020

Time to IPO 2021/1/15
Time to liquidation/redemption 2023/11/29
Risk-free rate 1.20%
Equity volatility – IPO 40%
Equity volatility – liquidation/redemption 45%
DLOM – Series A 2%

Quantitative sensitivity analysis

2020
RMB’000

1 year increase in time to exit event 183
1% increase in risk-free rate (163)
1% decrease in risk-free rate 201
10% increase in equity volatility 70
10% decrease in equity volatility (211)
5% increase in DLOM N/A
5% decrease in DLOM N/A
1% increase in DLOM (4,865)
1% decrease in DLOM 4,865

ANNUAL REPORT 2021 187STRAWBEAR ENTERTAINMENT GROUP

Notes to Financial Statements
31 December 2021

28. SHARE CAPITAL

Shares 2021 2020
US$’000 US$’000

Authorised:
2,000,000,000 (2020: 2,000,000,000)

ordinary shares of US$0.000025 each 50 50

Issued and fully paid:
694,747,000 (2020: 400,000,000)

ordinary shares of US$0.000025 each 17 10

The movements in the Company’s share capital during the year are as follows:

Number of
 shares in

issue
Share

capital
Shares

premium
Treasury

shares Total
RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000

At 1 January 2020 10,000 – – – –
Share subdivision on

11 May 2020 399,990,000 – – – –
At 31 December 2020 and

1 January 2021 400,000,000 – – – –
Conversion of preferred shares to

ordinary shares (note (a)) 97,320,000 16 477,022 – 477,038
Issue of shares from initial public

offering (note (b)) 165,780,000 83 811,622 – 811,705
Exercise of the over-allotment

option (note (c)) 24,867,000 12 121,743 – 121,755
Share issue expenses – – (32,913) – (32,913)
Issue of shares for the RSU

Scheme (note (d)) 6,780,000 1 – (1) –
Repurchase of shares (note (e)) – – – (19,381) (19,381)
Restricted share units vested

(note (f)) – – (2,329) 2,329 –

At 31 December 2021 694,747,000 112 1,375,145 (17,053) 1,358,204

ANNUAL REPORT 2021188 STRAWBEAR ENTERTAINMENT GROUP

Notes to Financial Statements
31 December 2021

28. SHARE CAPITAL (CONT’D)

Notes:

(a) Upon completion of the initial public offering on 15 January 2021, each issued Series A Shares was converted into an ordinary share. As
a result, the financial liabilities for Series A Shares were derecognised and recorded as share capital and share premium.

(b) On 15 January 2021, the Company was listed on the Stock Exchange and 165,780,000 ordinary shares of par value US$0.000025 each
were issued at a price of HK$5.88 per share. The proceeds of HK$99,000 (equivalent to RMB83,000), representing the par value, were